State of Alaska

2025 Legislative Session

Identifier:  HB104-DPS-AST-3
Title:

Sponsor: MEARS
Requester: House State Affairs

Expenditures/Revenues

-7-2025
ADDRESS CONFIDENTIALITY PROGRAM

Fiscal Note

Bill Version:

Department:
Appropriation: Alaska State Troopers
Allocation:
OMB Component Number:

Note: Amounts do not include inflation unless otherwise noted below.

HB 104

Fiscal Note Number:

() Publish Date:

Department of Public Safety

Alaska State Trooper Detachments

2325

(Thousands of Dollars)

FY2026
Appropriation
Requested

Included in
Governor's
FY2026
Request

Out-Year Cost Estimates

OPERATING EXPENDITURES

FY 2026

FY 2026

FY 2027

FY 2028

FY 2029

FY 2030 FY 2031

Personal Services

Travel

Services

Commodities

Capital Outlay

Grants & Benefits

Miscellaneous

Total Operating

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0 0.0

Fund Source (Operating Only)

None

Total

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0 0.0

Positions

Full-time

Part-time

Temporary

Change in Revenues

None

Total

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0 0.0

Estimated SUPPLEMENTAL (FY2025) cost:
Estimated CAPITAL (FY2026) cost:

Does the bill create or modify a new fund or account?
(Supplemental/Capital/New Fund - discuss reasons and fund source(s) in analysis section)

ASSOCIATED REGULATIONS

0.0
0.0
No

Does the bill direct, or will the bill result in, regulation changes adopted by your agency?

If yes, by what date are the regulations to be adopted, amended or repealed?

Why this fiscal note differs from previous version/comments:

n/a

(separate supplemental appropriation required)
(separate capital appropriation required)

[ N/A - initial Fiscal Note

Prepared By:

Deputy Commissioner Leon Morgan

Phone:

Division:

Commissioner's Office

Date:

Approved By:

Dianna Thornton, Administrative Services Director

Date:

Agency:

Department of Public Safety

Printed 3/10/2025

Page 1 of 2

(907)223-1358
03/07/2025 11:00 AM
03/07/25

Control Code: ccnJS




FISCAL NOTE ANALYSIS

STATE OF ALASKA BILL NO. HB 104
2025 LEGISLATIVE SESSION

Analysis

The bill provides an address confidentiality option for peace officers, correctional officers, and victims of crimes involving
domestic violence, stalking, or sexual assault, and their household members, though a substitute mailing address and mail
forwarding service that would be managed by the Department of Administration. There is no anticipated fiscal impact to
the Department of Public Safety, Alaska State Troopers.

(Revised 9/6/24 OMB/LFD) Page 2 of 2

HB104-DPS-AST-3-7-2025 Page 2 of 2 Control Code: ccnJS



