Fiscal Note

State of Alaska 2025 Legislative Session

Bill Version:	HB 104
Fiscal Note Number:	
() Publish Date:	

Identifier:HB104-DPS-AST-3-7-2025Title:ADDRESS CONFIDENTIALITY PROGRAMSponsor:MEARSRequester:House State Affairs

Department:	Department of Public Safety
Appropriation:	Alaska State Troopers
Allocation:	Alaska State Trooper Detachments
OMB Compon	ent Number: 2325

Expenditures/Revenues

Note: Amounts do not include in	nflation unless of	otherwise noted	below.			(Thousand	<u>s of Dollars)</u>
		Included in					
	FY2026	Governor's					
	Appropriation	FY2026		Out-Ye	ear Cost Estima	tes	
	Requested	Request					
OPERATING EXPENDITURES	FY 2026	FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028	FY 2029	FY 2030	FY 2031
Personal Services							
Travel							
Services							
Commodities							
Capital Outlay							
Grants & Benefits							
Miscellaneous							
Total Operating	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0

Fund Source (Operating Only)

None							
Total	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0

Positions

1 Controllio				
Full-time				
Part-time				
Temporary				

Change in Revenues

None								
Total	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
Estimated SUPPLEMENTAL (FY2025) cost:			0.0	(separate supplemental appropriation required)				
Estimated CAPITAL (FY2026) co	st:		0.0	(separate capital appropriation required)				
Does the bill create or modify a	new fund or	account?	No					
(Supplemental/Capital/New Fund -	discuss rea	sons and fund s	source(s) in an	alysis section)				
ASSOCIATED REGULATIONS								

Does the bill direct, or will the bill result in, regulation changes adopted by your agency?	No
If yes, by what date are the regulations to be adopted, amended or repealed?	n/a

Why this fiscal note differs from previous version/comments:

N/A - initial Fiscal Note

Prepared By:	Deputy Commissioner Leon Morgan	Phone:	(907)223-1358
Division:	Commissioner's Office	Date:	03/07/2025 11:00 AM
Approved By:	Dianna Thornton, Administrative Services Director	Date:	03/07/25
Agency:	Department of Public Safety		

FISCAL NOTE ANALYSIS

STATE OF ALASKA 2025 LEGISLATIVE SESSION

BILL NO. HB 104

Analysis

The bill provides an address confidentiality option for peace officers, correctional officers, and victims of crimes involving domestic violence, stalking, or sexual assault, and their household members, though a substitute mailing address and mail forwarding service that would be managed by the Department of Administration. There is no anticipated fiscal impact to the Department of Public Safety, Alaska State Troopers.

(Revised 9/6/24 OMB/LFD)

Page 2 of 2